m) Financial liabilities designated at fair value through
profit or loss under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 contains short-
term funding in foreign currencies. On transition to
IFRS 9 the change in the credit risk of MuniFin on
these liabilities in also shown in Equity under the Own
Credit revaluation reserve.

Table 2 of this note shows the reclassification and
remeasurements by financial statement line item and
measurement category.

CEO’S REVIEW THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 IN BRIEF THE GROUP’S DEVELOPMENT NOTES

35
MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC  •  HALF YEAR REPORT 1 JANUARY–30 JUNE 2018

Table 2. Reconciliation of IAS 39 carrying amounts to IFRS 9 carrying amounts

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition
to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018 by balance sheet line item and measurement category. The column impact on equity is
presented net of deferred taxes.

Financial assets

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Held-to-maturity
Debt securities 753,859   753,859
Subtractions

Reclassification to amortised cost based on business model  -748,988 - -748,988 -
Reclassification to fair value through profit or loss based on SPPI test  -4,871 - -4,871 -

Total Debt securities 753,859 -753,859 - - -
Total in Held-to-maturity 753,859 -753,859 - - -

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Loans and receivables
Cash and balances with central banks 3,554,182   3,554,182
Subtractions

Reclassification to amortised cost based on business model  -3,554,182 - -3,554,182 -
Total Cash and balance with central banks 3,554,182 -3,554,182 - - -

Loans and advances to credit institutions: 1,251,391
Subtractions

Reclassification to amortised cost based on business model  -1,251,391 - - -
Total Loans and advances to credit institutions 1,251,391 -1,251,391 - - -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 21,497,205   21,497,205
Subtractions

Reclassification to amortised cost based on business model  -21,002,690 - -21,002,690 -
Reclassification to fair value through profit or loss based on SPPI test  -62,783 - -62,783 -
Leases not in scope of IFRS 9 classification  -431,732 - -431,732 -

Total Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 21,497,205 -21,497,205 - - -

Other assets 148,205   148,205
Subtractions

Reclassification to amortised cost based on business model  -148,205 - -148,205 -
Total Other assets 148,205 -148,205 - - -

Total in Loans and receivables 26,450,983 -26,450,983 - - -

CEO’S REVIEW THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 IN BRIEF THE GROUP’S DEVELOPMENT NOTES

36
MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC  •  HALF YEAR REPORT 1 JANUARY–30 JUNE 2018

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
 1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Available-for-sale
Debt securities 5,628,591   5,628,591
Subtractions

Reclassification to fair value through other comprehensive income, debt
instruments based on business model  -1,815,904 - -1,815,904 -
Reclassification to fair value through profit or loss based on SPPI test  -1,607 - -1,607 -
Reclassification to designated at fair value through profit or loss  -3,811,080 - -3,811,080 -

Total Debt securities 5,628,591 -5,628,591 - - -

Shares and participations 9,662   9,662
Subtractions

Reclassification to fair value through profit or loss based on SPPI test  -9,662 - -9,662 -
Total Shares and participations 9,662 -9,662 - - -

Total in Available-for-sale 5,638,253 -5,638,253 - - -

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Fair value option - Designated at fair value through profit or loss
Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 153,642   153,642
Subtractions

Reclassification to amortised cost based on business model. Fair
value option designation criteria no longer met.  -153,642 - -153,642 -

Total Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 153,642 -153,642 - - -

Debt securities 111,785   111,785
Additions

Reclassification from available-for-sale, designated at fair value
through profit or loss   3,811,080 - 3,811,080 -

Subtractions
Reclassification to fair value through other comprehensive income
based on business model  -69,035 - -69,035 -

Total Debt securities 111,785 3,742,045 - 3,853,830 -
Total Designated at fair value through profit or loss 265,427 3,588,403 - 3,853,830 -

CEO’S REVIEW THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 IN BRIEF THE GROUP’S DEVELOPMENT NOTES

37
MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC  •  HALF YEAR REPORT 1 JANUARY–30 JUNE 2018

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Amortised cost
Cash and balances with central banks -
Additions

Reclassification from loans and receivables based on business model  3,554,182 - 3,554,182 -
Total Cash and balances with central banks - 3,554,182 - 3,554,182 -

Loans and advances to credit institutions -
Additions

Reclassification from loans and receivables based on business model  1,251,391 - 1,251,391 -
Subtractions

Increase in expected credit loss  - -411 -411 -329
Total Loans and advances to credit institutions - 1,251,391 -411 1,250,980 -329

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities -
Additions

Reclassification from loans and receivables based on business model  21,002,690 - 21,002,690 -
Reclassification fair value through profit or loss, fair value option
designation criteria no longer met. Classification based on business
model.  153,642 -2,605 151,037 -2,084

Subtractions
Increase in expected credit loss *  - -132 -132 -106
Increase in expected credit loss. Leases
only in scope of IFRS 9 for impairment.  - -2 -2 -1

Total Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - 21,156,332 -2,738 21,153,594 -2,191

Debt securities -
Additions

Reclassification from held-to-maturity based on business model  748,988 - 748,988 -
Subtractions

Increase in expected credit loss  - -1 -1 -1
Total Debt securities - 748,988 -1 748,986 -1

Other assets -
Additions

Reclassification from loans and receivables based on business model  148,205 - 148,205 -
Increase in expected credit loss  - -49 -49 -39

Total Other assets - 148,205 -49 148,156 -39
Total Amortised cost - 26,859,098 -3,200 26,855,898 -2,560

* Expected credit loss on binding loan commitments is presented in Other liabilities.

CEO’S REVIEW THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 IN BRIEF THE GROUP’S DEVELOPMENT NOTES

38
MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC  •  HALF YEAR REPORT 1 JANUARY–30 JUNE 2018

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Fair value through other comprehensive income - debt instruments

Debt securities -

Additions

Reclassification from available-for-sale based on business model  1,815,904 - 1,815,904 -

Reclassification fair value through profit or loss,
fair value option designation criteria no longer met.
Classification based on business model.  69,035 - 69,035 -

Total Debt securities - 1,884,939 - 1,884,939 -

Total Fair value through other comprehensive income - 1,884,939 - 1,884,939 -

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities

Additions

Reclassification from loans and receivables based on SPPI test  62,783 1,083 63,866 866

Total Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - 62,783 1,083 63,866 866

Debt securities -

Additions

Reclassification from available-for-sale based on SPPI test  1,607 - 1,607 -

Reclassification from held-to-maturity based on SPPI test  4,871 8 4,878 6

Total Debt securities - 6,478 8 6,485 6

Shares and participations -

Additions

Reclassification from available-for-sale based on SPPI test  9,662 - 9,662 -

Total Shares and participations - 9,662 - 9,662 -

Total Mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss - 78,923 1,090 80,013 872

Total change to financial asset balances (excluding derivative assets),
reclassification and remeasurement at 1 Jan 2018 33,108,521 -431,732 -2,109 32,674,679 -1,688

Reclassification of financial assets EUR -431.7 million on row Total change to financial asset balances is explained by leasing, which is not
regarded as a financial asset for the purpose of IFRS 9 classification.

CEO’S REVIEW THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 IN BRIEF THE GROUP’S DEVELOPMENT NOTES

39
MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC  •  HALF YEAR REPORT 1 JANUARY–30 JUNE 2018

Derivative contracts

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Derivative assets
Derivatives in hedge accounting 1,226,930   1,226,930
Subtractions

Reclassification to derivatives at fair value through profit or loss  -237,489 - -237,489 -
Remeasurement of derivatives in hedge accounting  - 5,215 5,215 4,172

Total Derivatives in hedge accounting 1,226,930 -237,489 5,215 994,655 4,172

Contracts at fair value through profit or loss
(previously held-for-trading) 206,388   206,388

Additions
Reclassification from derivatives in hedge accounting  237,489 - 237,489 -

Subtractions
Remeasurement of bifurcated embedded derivatives. Host contract
financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss.  - -39,122 -39,122 -31,298
Remeasurement of derivatives at fair value through profit or loss  - 53,793 53,793 43,035

Total Contracts at fair value through profit or loss 206,388 237,489 14,671 458,549 11,737
Total Derivative assets 1,433,318 0 19,886 1,453,204 15,909

Derivative liabilities
Derivatives in hedge accounting 1,957,725   1,957,725
Subtractions

Reclassification to derivatives mandatorily measured at fair value
through profit or loss  -691,156 - -691,156 -
Remeasurement of derivatives in hedge accounting  - 4,171 4,171 -3,337

Total Derivatives in hedge accounting 1,957,725 -691,156 4,171 1,270,741 -3,337

Contracts at fair value through profit or loss
(previously held-for-trading) 258,308   258,308
Additions

Reclassification from hedge accounting  691,156 - 691,156 -
Subtractions

Remeasurement of bifurcated embedded derivatives. Host contract
financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss.  - -17,088 -17,088 13,670
Remeasurement of derivatives at fair value through profit or loss  - -2,519 -2,519 2,015

Total Contracts at fair value through profit or loss 258,308 691,156 -19,607 929,857 15,686
Total Derivative liabilities 2,216,034 0 -15,436 2,200,598 12,349

Net Derivative contracts -782,716 0 35,322 -747,394 28,258

CEO’S REVIEW THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 IN BRIEF THE GROUP’S DEVELOPMENT NOTES

40
MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC  •  HALF YEAR REPORT 1 JANUARY–30 JUNE 2018

Financial liabilities

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Amortised cost
Liabilities to credit institutions 3,902,480   3,902,480
Subtractions

Reclassification of financial liabilities to designated at fair value
through profit or loss  -1,231,786 - -1,231,786 -
Remeasurement of financial liabilities in fair value hedge accounting  - 14,674 14,674 -11,739

Total Liabilities to credit institutions 3,902,480 -1,231,786 14,674 2,685,367 -11,739

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 646,558   646,558
Subtractions

Reclassification of financial liabilities to designated at fair value
through profit or loss  -220,660 - -220,660 -
Reclassification of bifurcated embedded derivative host contract  812 - 812 -
Remeasurement of financial liabilities in fair value hedge accounting   646 646 -517

Total Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 646,558 -219,847 646 427,357 -517

Debt securities issued 22,470,615   22,470,615
Subtractions

Reclassification of financial liabilities to designated at fair value
through profit or loss  -6,469,284 - -6,469,284 -
Reclassification of bifurcated embedded derivative host contract  -11,375 - -11,375 -
Remeasurement of financial liabilities in fair value hedge accounting   - -2,328 -2,328 1,863

Total Debt securities issued 22,470,615 -6,480,659 -2,328 15,987,628 1,863
Total Amortised cost 27,019,653 -7,932,292 12,992 19,100,353 -10,394

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Fair value option - Designated at fair value through profit or loss
Liabilities to credit institutions -
Additions

Reclassification from amortised cost  1,231,786 55,267 1,287,053 -44,213
Total liabilities to credit institutions - 1,231,786 55,267 1,287,053 -44,213

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities -
Additions

Reclassification from amortised cost  220,660 4,815 225,475 -3,852
Total liabilities to the public and public sector entities - 220,660 4,815 225,475 -3,852

Debt securities issued 3,833,346   3,833,346
Additions

Reclassification from amortised cost  6,469,284 14,621 6,483,905 -11,697
Remeasurement of financial liabilities valued using the fair value
option under IAS 39   -160 -160 128

Total Debt securities issued 3,833,346 6,469,284 14,461 10,317,091 -11,568
Total at Designated at fair value through profit or loss 3,833,346 7,921,730 74,542 11,829,619 -59,634

CEO’S REVIEW THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 IN BRIEF THE GROUP’S DEVELOPMENT NOTES

41
MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC  •  HALF YEAR REPORT 1 JANUARY–30 JUNE 2018

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Equity as at
1 Jan 2018

Accrued expenses and deferred income -10,562
Reclassification of bifurcated embedded derivative host contract  10,562 - - -

Total Accrued expenses and deferred income -10,562 10,562 - - -

Other liabilities -
Increase in expected credit loss of off-balance sheet items  - 6 6 -5

Total Other liabilities - - 6 6 -5
Total change to financial liability balances (excluding derivative liabilities),
reclassification and remeasurement at 1 Jan 2018 30,842,438 0 87,540 30,929,977 -70,032

Table 3. Reconciliation of Deferred taxes

Table 4. Reconciliation of Equity

The following table analyses the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves in equity and retained earnings. The figures
are presented net of taxes.

In the transition the following items within Equity were impacted: Fair value reserve and Retained earnings. In addition
two new reserves were created, Own credit risk reserve, which contains the changes in MuniFin credit risk on all liabili-
ties designated at fair value through profit or loss and the Cost of hedging reserve, which contains the cost-of-hedging
on cross currency swaps in fair value hedge accounting.

[…]

of which IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting   6,730,660
of which IFRS 9 hedge accounting   274,599

Debt securities
Fair value hedge accounting 3,811,080   3,811,080
Reclassification to designated at fair value through profit or loss  -3,811,080 - -3,811,080

Total Debt securities 3,811,080 -3,811,080 - -

CEO’S REVIEW THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 IN BRIEF THE GROUP’S DEVELOPMENT NOTES

45
MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC  •  HALF YEAR REPORT 1 JANUARY–30 JUNE 2018

For financial liabilities fair value hedge accounting according to IFRS 9 is applied, but in comparison to IAS 39
MuniFin has decreased the extent to which fair value hedge accounting is applied on financial liabilities due to the
increased amount of financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss. In addition in its fair value
hedge accounting of foreign currency liabilities, MuniFin utilises the option to exclude the foreign currency basis
spread (cost-of-hedging) from the hedge relationship.

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Liabilities to credit institutions
Fair value hedge accounting 3,198,950   3,198,950
Reclassification to designated at fair value through profit or loss  -1,231,786 14,674 -1,217,113

Total Liabilities to credit institutions 3,198,950 -1,231,786 14,674 1,981,837
of which IFRS 9 hedge accounting with cost-of-hedging   -

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities
Fair value hedge accounting 617,371   617,371
Reclassification to designated at fair value through profit or loss  -220,660 646 -220,013

Total Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 617,371 -220,660 646 397,358
of which IFRS 9 hedge accounting with cost-of-hedging   253,945

Debt securities issued
Fair value hedge accounting 19,961,876   19,961,876
Reclassification to designated at fair value through profit or loss  -4,260,545 -2,328 -4,262,873

Total Debt securities issued 19,961,876 -4,260,545 -2,328 15,699,003
of which IFRS 9 hedge accounting with cost-of-hedging   13,153,617

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 Jan 2018

Total fair value hedge accounting 34,657,319 -9,586,854 12,992 25,083,457
of which IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting   6,730,660
of which IFRS 9 hedge accounting   4,945,235
of which IFRS 9 hedge accounting with cost-of-hedging   13,407,562

CEO’S REVIEW THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 IN BRIEF THE GROUP’S DEVELOPMENT NOTES

46
MUNICIPALITY FINANCE PLC  •  HALF YEAR REPORT 1 JANUARY–30 JUNE 2018

Table 6. Reconciliation of impairment allowances under IAS 39 and IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance in accordance with IAS 39 to the opening
impairment allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018. Changes to the impairment
allowance under IFRS 9 are due to remeasurement of impairment using the expected credit loss requirements.

Table 7. Impact of the reclassified financial assets and liabilities in 2018

The following table shows the effects of reclassification of financial assets from IAS 39 categories at fair value
through profit or loss into amortised cost. MuniFin did not reclassify any financial liabilities from fair value through
profit or loss into amortised cost.

(EUR 1,000) Notional 1 Jan 2018 Impairment 1 Jan 2018
Stage 1 26,912,659 -842
Stage 2 102,991 -77
Stage 3 - -
Total 27,015,650 -918

(EUR 1,000)

IAS 39
impairment

31 Dec 2017 Remeasurement

IFRS 9
impairment
1 Jan 2018

Loans and advances to credit institutions at amortised cost 0 -411 -411
Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities at amortised cost 0 -132 -132
Leasing receivables in loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 0 -2 -2
Debt securities at amortised cost 0 -1 -1
Debt securities at fair value through other comprehensive income (1) 0 -317 -317
Cash collateral to Central Counterparty Clearing House in other assets at amortised cost 0 -49 -49
Binding credit commitments (off-balance sheet) 0 -6 -6
Total impairment provision 0 -918 -918

(1) Included within the fair value reserve (fair value through other comprehensive income).

At year end 2017 MuniFin reported an impairment loss totalling EUR 1,366 thousand on Loans and advances to the
public and public sector entities. This amount was written off at year end 2017 and not shown in the table above.

Financial
assets

Original
measurement
category under
IAS 39

New
measurement
category under
IFRS 9

Fair value at
30 Jun 2018

Fair value
gain or loss for
the period (i)

EIR
determined
as at
1 Jan 2018 (ii)

Interest revenue
recognised
during 2018

Loans and advances to